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First Revised Item 110, 120, 130, 220, 250, and 260 – KMCA Tariff 40-N 

 

REVISED ITEM 110 
PACKING AND UNPACKING 

Rates include packing, the use of packing containers, and materials from origin to destination, and unpacking. 

Rates do not include unpacking WHEN: 
1. Shipper elects not to have unpacking performed and elects to retain the containers and specifically directs 

carrier or its agent not to perform unpacking. 
2. Shipper elects not to have unpacking performed at time of delivery and specifically so directs carrier or its 

agent. 
3. Shipment is delivered to a warehouse (EXCEPT where delivery to warehouse is for storage in transit and 

delivery from warehouse is made within the storage in transit period provided in applicable rules). 

DRUM, DISH-PACK (Drum, Dish-pack, barrel or other RATE 

 

specifically designed containers, of not less than 5 cu. ft. In Dollars and Cents 

capacity, for use in packing glassware, china ware, bric-a- 
brac, table lamps or similar fragile articles)  ---------------------------------  
CARTONS: Less than 3 cu. ft.  ----------------------------------------------  
3 cu. ft. (Not less than 200 lb. test) -------------------------------------------  
4 1/2 cu. ft. (not less than 200 lb. test) --------------------------------------  
6 cu. ft. (not less than 200 lb. test)  -------------------------------------------  
6 1/2 cu. ft. (not less than 275 lb. test)  -------------------------------------  

$42.01 
 $9.61 
$15.35 
$19.17 
$20.52 
$22.05 

NOTE 1 - When cartons of more than 3 cu. ft. capacity are used and no rate is shown for the size carton used, 
charges shall be based on the rate for the next lower size carton shown. 

NOTE 2 - Length, width and depth by inches and cubical content must be shown on all cartons. 

CRIB MATTRESS CARTON -------------------------------------------  
MATTRESS CARTON (not exceeding 39” x 75”) ---------------------  
MATTRESS CARTON (not exceeding 54” x 75”) ---------------------  
MATTRESS CARTON (exceeding 54” x 75”)  ------------------------  
MATTRESS CARTON (39” x 80”) 

 
 

(Continued)  
Continued Page 3 

 
 
 
ISSUED: May 6, 2022 EFFECTIVE: May 9, 2022 

 

 

 

 

$11.53 
$17.95 
$19.25 
$31.00 
$17.95 
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REVISED ITEM 110 (Concluded) 
PACKING AND UNPACKING 
NOTE: In applying charge for mattress cartons, if the size furnished exceeds the dimensions for which 
charges are shown, the charge for the next greater size shall apply. 

 
 

 
RATE 

 
In Dollars and Cents 

Crates, specifically designed and constructed by carrier. 
Rate is per cubic foot or fraction thereof, measured at 
extreme exterior dimensions. Rate includes materials, 

construction, packing, and unpacking. Minimum charge 
- 8 cubic feet. 

Tri-Wall Carton, 5 Cubic feet 
Tri-Wall Carton, 10 Cubic feet 
Tri-Wall Carton, 15 Cubic feet 

Grandfather Clock Carton 

Laydown Wardrobe, per carton 
Standup Wardrobe, per carton 

Corrugated Mirror Carton, per carton 

 

 

$15.65 

(Refer to hourly rates in Item 130. 
Minimum charge - 1 man-hour per 

carton. Also see Item 150.) 

 
$21.10 
$25.05 
$34.81 

  

ITEM 120 
EXTRA PICK-UP OR DELIVERY (See Rule 7) 
Each stop or call at one or more places necessary for making 
additional pick-ups after first pick-up or additional deliveries 
after first delivery  ------------------------------------------------------------------  

 

 

PER 

Stop or 

RATE 

In dollars and cents 

call $57.30 

 

ITEM 130 
LABOR CHARGES 

 

Covers all services for which no charges are otherwise provided in tariff when such services are requested by 
shipper. 

NOTE 1: Regular time labor charge applies when service is performed in accordance with Rule 29. 
Overtime labor charge applies when service is performed between 5:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. except 
Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays. 

During any hour on Saturday and Sunday. During any house on all officially declared national or state 
holidays. (Applies on state holidays only when such service is rendered within that state on such holiday.) 

Regular Rate Per Hour, Per Person  --------------------------------------  
Overtime Rate Per Hour, Per Person  --------------------------------  

$37.00 
$55.00  

 

For explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page. 
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SECTION 1 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

 

ITEM 220 

AUXILIARY SERVICE, necessary for pick-up or delivery EXCEPT as provided in Item 190. (Applies 

only in connection with Rule 16 for all auxiliary pick-up or delivery services requested by the shipper) PER 

ADDITIONAL VEHICLE (if used) PER HOUR -$37.00 

LABOR CHARGES: For rates to apply see Item 130. 

ITEM 230 

REWEIGHING CHARGE 

The carrier, upon request of shipper, owner or consignee, made prior to delivery of shipment, and when 

practicable to do so will reweigh the shipment. The lower of the two net scale weights shall be used for 

determining the applicable charges. If the reweigh develops a net scale weight in excess of the initial net scale 

weight or if the difference between the initial net scale weight and the reweigh net scale weight is less than 100 

pounds on a shipment weighing 5,000 pounds or less or two percent or less of the lower net scale weight on 

shipments in excess of 5,000 pounds, the reweigh charge shall be: 

Per Service -$52.75 

ITEM 240 

DIVERSION CHARGE 

The charge for each diversion in connection with a shipment will be: 

EACH -$12.15 

ITEM 250 

STORAGE IN TRANSIT AND WAREHOUSE HANDLING CHARGES 

Rates are in cents per 100 pounds based on actual weight subject to 1,000 pound minimum and apply in 

territory or at points shown below based on location of warehouse where storage in transit service is provided. 

SCHEDULE A - Applies on service provided at all points except as shown under Schedule B. 

SCHEDULE B - Applies on service provided at all points in the counties of Butler, Cowley, Douglas, Harper, 

Harvey, Johnson, Kingman, Leavenworth, McPherson, Reno, Sedgwick, Shawnee, Sumner, and 

Wyandotte. 

Storage for each 30 days or fraction thereof  ----------------------------  

Warehouse Handling Charge ----------------------------------------------  

RATES 

 

SCHEDULE A SCHEDULE B 

3.55 3.95 

5.95 6.10 

 

For explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page. 
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ITEM 260 
PICK-UP OR DELIVERY TRANSPORTATION RATES TO APPLY ON STORAGE IN TRANSlT 
SHIPMENTS: (Subject to Rule 17) 
 
Rates are in dollars and cents per hundred pounds based on actual weight subject to 1,000 pound minimum and apply on 
shipments when released to a value not exceeding 60 cents per pound per article. 
 

Rates apply depending upon location of warehouse, as shown below on pick-up or delivery of storage in transit 
shipments when both point of pick-up or delivery and warehouse are located within the same municipality, or 
within a distance of 14 miles or less. 
 
For rates to apply for distances over 14 miles, apply rates in Section 2. 
 
Breakpoint indicates weight at which a lower charge develops by use of lowest weight and applicable rate in next higher 
weight bracket. 
 
SCHEDULE A -Applies when service is provided at all points except as shown under Schedule B. 

WEIGHT RATE 

1,000 to 1,999 pounds inclusive, breakpoint - 1,629 pounds 
2,000 to 3,999 pounds inclusive, breakpoint - 3,673 pounds 
4,000 pounds and over 

SCHEDULE B -Applies when service is provided in the counties of Butler, 
Johnson, Kingman, Leavenworth, McPherson, Reno, Sedgwick, Shawnee, Sumner 

WEIGHT 

$10.50 
$8.55 
$7.85 

Cowley, Douglas, Harper, Harvey, 
 and Wyandotte. 

RATE 

1,000 to 1,999 pounds inclusive, breakpoint -1,606 pounds 
2,000 to 3,999 pounds inclusive, breakpoint -3,723 pounds 
4,000 pounds and over 

$22.81 
$18.32 
$17.05 

For explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page.  
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